IN THE COUNTY COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON FOR UMATILLA COUNTY

In the Matter of Locating, Establishing, : Altering, Widening, Straightening, and : R E S O L U T I O N Changing a County Road in Township 2 : North, Range 33, E.W.M. : COUNTY ROAD NO 902

TO ALL PERSONS WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

WHEREAS, It is deemed advisible that a County Road or Highway be located, established, altered, widened, straightened and Changed as hereinafter described, and that said road or Highway be located, established, altered, widened, straightened and changed by Resolution of the County Court of Umatilla County, State of Oregon.

AND WHEREAS, this being a regular term of the Umatilla County Court and the said Court being now in regular session sitting for the tranaction of County business.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the County Court of Umatilla County, State of Oregon, sitting in the regular monthly term for the month of March, 1931, in the County Court Room of the Umatilla County Court house in Pendleton, Umatilla County, State of Oregon, for the transaction of County business that it is and is hereby declared to be the intention of the said County Court to locate, establish, alter, widen, straighten and change a road or highway on and over a route as follows:

Beginning at a point 481.8 feet south of the south east corner of NE¹/₄ of SE¹/₄ of Section 4, Township 2 N, Range 33, E.W.M., thence around a 52° curve right for a distance of 145.9 feet: thence along a tangent with a bearing of approximately North 76° East for a distance of 1195.6 feet; thence around an 8° curve right for a distance of 100.4 feet; thence along a tangent with a bearing of approximately S.89° East for a distance of 2577 feet to an angle point with central angle of 0°15' right; thence along a tangent with a bearing of approximately S.88°45' East for a distance of 1348.8 feet to an angle point with a center angle of 0° 42' Right; thence along a tangent with a bearing of approximately East for a distance of 5285.7 feet to a point which is the NW corner of SW¹/₄ of SW¹/₄ of Section 1, Township 2 N, Range 33 E.W.M.

Said road or highway being a strip of land 40 feet wide being 20 feet wide on each side of the center line of the proposed road along the above described line, a detailed map and plat of said road and highway as surveyed being on file in the office of the Umatilla Count Roadmaster in the Umatilla County Court House.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the establishment, alteration and change of the road or highway as above described is a public necessity for the reason that residents along and in the vicinity of the said proposed road require the same in order to secure egrees to and from their property.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the above entitled matter be heard at the regular April term for the year 1931 of said County Court at the County Court House at Pendleton, in the County of Umatilla, State of Oregon, on the 15th day of April 1931, at the hour of 10 o'clock A.M. of said day. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, thattrue copies of this resolutionproperly certified to as such by the County Clerk, be posted by the County Roadmaster as follows: to-wit: that one copy be posted upon the bulletin board in the west corridor in the County Court House in Pendleton, Oregon, said Court House being where the County Court is held and three copies be posted in three public places in the vicinity of the said proposed road and that this resolution be duly entered in the Commissioner's Journal of the above entitled Court.

Dated this 12th day of March, 1931.

I. M. Schannep County Judge

R. E. Bean County Commissioner

State of Oregon : ss County of Umatilla :

I, R. T. Brown, County Clerk in and for the said County and State, and ex-officio Clerk of the County Court of the State of Oregon, for Umatilla County, do hereby certify that the foregoing copy of Resolution has been by me compared with the original and that the same is a true and corect copy therefrom, and of the whole of such original as the same appears of reford and on file at my office and in my custody.

IN TESTIMORNY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of said Court, this 13th day of March, 1931.

County Clerk